

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the State of California Assembly Bill 1130 - Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act became law on January 1, 2008;

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1130 transferred authority and responsibility of the established Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act program from the State Water Resources Control Board to the Certified Unified Hazardous/Waste program (CUPA) (Health and Safety Code Sections 25270-25270.13).

WHEREAS, the Environmental Management Department was certified as the County of El Dorado CUPA in 1996;

WHEREAS, AB 1130 requires CUPAs to establish a fee at a level sufficient to pay necessary and reasonable costs incurred in Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act program administration. The fees are to include inspection, enforcement and administrative costs.

WHEREAS, the Environmental Management Department will be setting fees at the same rates charged by the State of California since 1992 at the following rates:

Storage Capacity (gallons)	Per Facility Fee (US Dollars)
Less than 10,000	\$100
10,000 - 100,000	\$200
100,001 - 1,000,000	\$400
1,000,001 - 10,000,000	\$1,600
10,000,001 - 100,000,000	\$8,000
100,000,001 or greater	\$30,000

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approve the establishment of the Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act Program fees per AB 1130 to be effective March 1, 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of said Board, held the day of vote of said Board:	-
	Ayes:
Attest:	
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
By: Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.	
DATE:	
Attest:Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Boa State of California.	rd of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado,
By:	